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to the county judge shall be taxed in the bill of costs, and 
recoverable as other costs of suit. 

SEC. 14. Costs shall be taxed in the county court Coots taxed. 
for Dane county, in the same manner and in the same ex- 
tent as in the circuit court. 

SEC. 15. The judge of the said county court of Dane salary of 
county shall receive the sum of fifteen hundred dollars per judge. 
annum, payable quarterly by the county treasurer of said 
county, upon the certificate of the clerk of the circuit 
court, which sum shall be in full for all compensation for 
his services under this act: Provided, that this shall not Proviso. 
be  construed so as to deprive the said county judge from 
receiving fees as heretofore for probate business. 

SEC. 16. The judge of said county court shall not When judge is 
have power to try and determine any cause in which he interested in i  
shall be interested, or in which he shall have acted as ' it ' 
counsel for either party, except by agreement of the par- Action in musk ties; and in all cases where said judge shall be a party, enee.  
or shall have been counsel for either party, he shall trans-
mit the cause to the circuit court of said county,cortifying 
the reasons as aforesaid,and the circuit court shall there-
upon proceed to try and determine the same in the same 
manner and order as if it had originated in the circuit 
court. 

SEC. 17. This act shall take effect and be in force To take effect. 
from and after its publication. 

SEC. 18. Chapter seventy-six of the session laws of Repealed. 
A. D. 1857, and all the acts.and parts of acts contraven- 
ing the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

Approved March 9, 1859. 

■ • 
[Published March 11, 1859.] 

CHAPTER 53. 

AN ACT to amend Chapter four of revised statutes, entitled "of 
Senate and Assembl y  Districts." 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The fifth subdivision of that part of ir6w Imenosd 
section two, of chapter four, of the revised statutes rela- 
ting to the county of Dodge, is hereby, amended so that 
it will read as follows: "The towns of Burnett, Beaver 
Dam, Westford, and the city of Beaver Darn, shall con- 
constitute an Assembly District." 
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Take effect. 
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Sac. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 9, 1859. 

-40111101.- 

[Published March 12, 1859.] 

CHAPTER 54. 

Terms, time 
of holding. 

Writs, Sco. 
made return-
able. 

AN ACT to change the time of holdin g  terms of the circuit court of 
Sauk county . 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. From and after the passage of this act, 
the terms of the circuit court shall be held in the county 
of Sauk, as follows, viz: On the last Tuesday in August 
and last Tuesday of January, of each and every year. 

SEC. 2. All writs, recognizances and other proceed-
ings made returnable to the circuit court of said county 
of Sauk, shall be deemed and considered to be returna-
ble to the terms of said court as the same are fixed by 
this act; and all continuances and notices made or taken 
to any term of said court, shall be deemed to be made or 
taken to the terms of said court as the same are fixed by 
this act, and all notices and other proceedings noticed to 
be heard at any regular term of such court, shall be 
deemed and considered to be noticed for hearing at the 
regular terms of such court, as the same are fixed by this 
act. 

SEC. 3. So much of all laws as contravene the provis-
ions of this act is hereby repealed. 

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 10, 1859. 

[Published March 12, 1859.] 

CHAPTER 55. 

AN ACT to provide for holding special terms of the circuit court in 
the county of La Fayette. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Speolal terms. SECTION 1. There shall be held by the judge of the 
circuit court in the fifth judicial circuit, two special terms 


